A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Jerry Lee
 Crowder.

WHEREAS, Jerry Lee Crowder dedicated his career to law enforcement starting in
the Army serving as a military police officer during the Vietnam War, working for the
Erlanger Police Department for six years, and then transferring to the Boone County
Sherriff's Department SWAT Team; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Lee Crowder continued his service to the community as he
worked for the U.S. Marshals, drove a school bus, and served as a school resource officer
at Ockerman Elementary and Gray Middle School; and

WHEREAS, Jerry Lee Crowder was a devoted member of Hebron Lutheran Church
and a charter member of the Fraternal Order of Police Boone Lodge 46; and

12 WHEREAS, Jerry Lee Crowder departed this earthly life on October 27, 2021, 13 leaving his friends, family, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and 14 WHEREAS, preceded in death by his parents, Harry and Alma Crowder, and 15 brothers, Harry Crowder and Robert Crowder, Jerry Lee Crowder is survived by his 16 cherished wife Connie Michels Crowder; children, Jerry (Elizabeth) Crowder, Theresa 17 Crowder, Richard (Bree) Crowder, Brittany (Cameron) Day, and Jamie (Joshua) 18 Zembrodt; brother, Dennis Crowder; sister, Roberta Bohart; twelve grandchildren and 19 one great-grandson; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones; and

WHEREAS, the passing of Jerry Lee Crowder has left a void that cannot be filled,and he is mourned across the length and breadth of the Commonwealth;

22 NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky:

25 → Section 1. The members of the Senate, individually and collectively, hereby
26 express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Jerry Lee Crowder, and extend
27 heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

Page 1 of 2

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 memory of Jerry Lee Crowder.

**3**  $\rightarrow$  Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

4 Resolution to Mrs. Connie Crowder, 6501 Berwick Court, Florence, Kentucky 41042.